
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the

Scrutiny Programme Committee
At: Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 17 October 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Mary Jones

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, S E Crouch, J P Curtice, C R Evans, E W Fitzgerald, 
L S Gibbard, D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, B Hopkins, P Jones, E J King, 
I E Mann, M Sykes, G J Tanner and W G Thomas

Co-opted Members: D Anderson-Thomas, P M Black, P R Hood-Williams and 
J W Jones

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

4  Public Question Time.
Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period.

5  Pre-decision Scrutiny: Castle Square Regeneration. 1 - 25
a) Committee’s Role 
b) Consideration of Cabinet Report and Questions
c) Committee’s Views for Cabinet.

Next Meeting: Monday, 13 November 2017 at 4.30 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 11 October 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923

file://ccwsvmprmgov01/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/3/2/AI00015238/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Report of the Chair

Special Scrutiny Programme Committee – 17 October 2017

Pre-decision Scrutiny – Role of the Committee

Purpose This report provides guidance on pre-decision scrutiny 
ahead of consideration of the Cabinet report on:

a) Castle Square Regeneration

Content This covering report is focussed on the role of the 
Committee in undertaking pre-decision scrutiny.

The actual Cabinet report which is being considered by 
Cabinet on 19 October is appended.

Councillors are 
being asked to

 note the pre-decision scrutiny process and role of the 
Committee

 consider the Cabinet report and proposals
 agree any views on the proposed decision that are to 

be raised with Cabinet

Lead Councillor Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Cabinet Report 
Lead Member / 
Officer(s)

Robert Francis-Davies,  Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Tourism & Major Projects
Gail Evans, Principal Regeneration Manager

Report Author Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Team Leader
Telephone: 01792 637257
brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk 

Legal Officer Debbie Smith
Finance Officer Paul Cridland

1. Introduction

1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee will carry out pre-decision 
scrutiny or delegate reports to be considered to relevant Scrutiny 
Panels.

1.2 A decision on the following report is being taken by Cabinet on 19 
October:

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk


 Castle Square Regeneration

Following the decision of Cabinet in March 2017, this report 
presents an appraisal of regeneration options for Castle Square, 
and a development and marketing brief with an evaluation of 
delivery options.

The committee previously agreed to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny of any future reports on the development of Castle 
Square.

2. Role of the Committee

2.1 The purpose of pre-decision scrutiny:

 It entitles scrutiny to discuss proposed Cabinet reports, where a 
clear recommendation(s) exists, before decisions are taken by 
the Executive.

 Acting as a ‘critical friend’, it enables scrutiny to ask questions 
about a report to develop understanding and inform and 
influence decision-making, for example asking about:

- the rationale for the report
- robustness of the proposed decision and decision-making 
process
- potential impact and implications (including policy/budget 
issues) and risks
- how different options have been considered
- the extent of consultation undertaken etc.

 It enables scrutiny to report its views and any issues to 
Cabinet. The chair, on behalf of the Committee, can attend the 
Cabinet meeting to share the views of scrutiny on the report 
prior to Cabinet decision. This may include giving support, 
providing other suggestions on the way forward, or flagging up 
any concerns.

 The views of scrutiny are required to be formally considered by 
Cabinet before it makes the decision and feedback should be 
given including explanation for any rejection of views 
expressed.

2.2 Relevant Cabinet Members will attend the meeting to respond to 
questions and issues raised. Relevant officer(s) involved in the 
development of the report(s) will also be present to assist the 
Committee and provide appropriate advice. 

Page 2



2.3 The Committee (through the chair) will write to the relevant 
Cabinet Member with its views following pre-decision scrutiny. The 
chair will have the opportunity to attend the cabinet meeting on 19 
October to verbally feedback the Committee’s views, conclusions 
and recommendations about the report.

3. Cabinet Response

3.1 Cabinet must formally consider scrutiny views at its meeting. It 
may decide that any issues raised by scrutiny can be dealt with at 
the meeting and decision taken. It may decide that more time is 
needed to consider the views of scrutiny and defer decision to the 
next (or a special) meeting of Cabinet.

3.2 The relevant Cabinet Member is expected to write back to the 
Committee with feedback from Cabinet, and should include 
explanation of any rejection of scrutiny views.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution “pre-decision 
scrutiny gives scrutiny the opportunity to influence Cabinet 
decision making as a critical friend”. “The views of the scrutiny 
committee are formally presented (either in a written report or 
verbally by the scrutiny Chair) to the Cabinet meeting for the 
Cabinet to consider and inform its decision making”.

5. Financial  Implications

5.1 There are no specific financial implications raised by this report. 
Financial implications of the actual cabinet report(s) are contained 
within those reports.

Background Papers: None

Appendices: Cabinet Report 19 October 2017 – Castle Square Regeneration

Page 3



Report of the Cabinet Member for Culture Tourism & Major Projects

Cabinet – 19 October 2017

Castle Square Regeneration
Purpose: To present an appraisal of options for the siting of a 

partial development opportunity, options in terms of 
delivery mechanisms and key principles for a  
preliminary Development, Public Realm and 
Marketing brief to support the enhancement and 
partial development opportunity within part of Castle 
Square.

Policy Framework: Swansea Local Development Plan: Deposit Plan 
(2016),Swansea Unitary Development Plan (2008), 
Swansea Central Area Regeneration Framework 
(2016)

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal, Highways and 
Transportation, Culture and Tourism, City Centre 
Management, Planning.

Recommendation(s):      It is recommended that: -

1) From the available delivery options the preferred approach is that 
Swansea Council act as developer with an external development 
manager procured for the enhancement and partial development 
opportunity within Castle Square;

2) Authority is delegated to the Director of Place to proceed with the 
preparation of a Development, Public Realm and Marketing Brief, which 
identifies a development opportunity preferably at Location Options 1 and 
3, but does not preclude innovative and justified design solutions which 
align with the key objectives and principles identified in the Preliminary 
Brief. 

Report Author: Gail Evans

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Phil Couch

Page 4



1. Introduction

1.1 A report was presented to Cabinet on 16th June 2016 which initially highlighted 
the opportunity for the partial development and enhancement of public realm 
within Castle Square. This was responding directly to a speculative approach 
by a developer, and to facilitate future proposals a formal public open space 
notice was published in during July 2016.

1.2 A f
[...]
the city comprises rural areas of Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire, with a number of important 
local towns, such as Neath, Port Talbot, Llanelli and Carmarthen.   
 
Swansea has recently benefitted from a number of key redevelopment projects in and around the city, 
which have significantly changed the urban environment and perceptions. These include High Street 
Urban  Village,  Castle  Street  Coastal  development,  significant  growth  in  student  accommodation 
projects and a number of grant funded refurbishment projects that bring vacant urban space back into 
use. There are a further series of landmark transformational projects underway including the Swansea 
Central development granted outline permission  in 2017, along with a proposed Arena project and 
City Waterfront development. The Council  is  leading the regeneration of the Kingsway area, with a 
focus on creation of a Digital Village with good quality office space and housing. A transformational 
public realm scheme will simplify and rebalance the Central area’s highway network, providing safer 
spaces for pedestrians set within a new greener environment presenting a high quality environment 
for living and working. 
 
Castle Square  lies at  the heart of  the Central Area being a stepping stone between  the Kingsway, 
Swansea Central and the City’s Waterfront. It is the focal point within the City centre, an important 
‘place’ in the City, overlooked by the landmark Swansea castle. There is an important opportunity to 
enhance the Square, to raise its quality and to make it a contemporary new public space, in line with 
other investment taking place in the City. This will happen in partnership with the private sector to 
deliver a modern, functional and well maintained public space. 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 

Page 13



 

 
3.0 Site Description and Context 
 
Castle Square is owned and maintained by the City and County of Swansea. It is a nodal space located 
between the City’s historic Castle and Oxford 
[...]
 towards a sense of place. The policy also 
highlights how the design, layout and orientation of spaces, must provide for an attractive, legible and 
safe environment and ensure no significant adverse impacts would be caused to people’s amenity. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  The City and County of Swansea Open Space Assessment Report was presented to Cabinet in January 
2017 and provides a framework for well-located sport, recreation and leisure facilities. The outputs 
from  this  Assessment  has  directly  informed  the  preparation  of  the  Swansea  Local  Development 
Deposit Plan policies by identifying specific surpluses or deficiencies in open space provision. The study 
concludes that in areas of limited open space, the creation of new open space is encouraged and that 
existing spaces are retained and improved where possible. As an area of public realm, the Square fulfils 
an important role in the City Centre for incidental amenity and potentially activity, events, recreation 
and play. 

5.0 KEY OBJECTIVES FOR DEVELOPMENT AND ENHANCMENT 

A preliminary public consultation exercise has been undertaken to publicise the potential disposal of 
public open space at Castle Square during 2016. A subsequent appraisal and an analysis of key themes 
led to the identification of a number of key objectives for a new development within part of Castle 
Square and the enhancment of its public realm.  

 There is an opportunity to introduce an element of commercial activity into the Square in the form 
of restaurant units/  food kiosks with external seating. The type, quantum and  location of uses 
should complement the Central Area and the new Swansea Central development, and must not 
compromise the functionality of Castle Square as the focal public space for the City.  

 

 Any  new  building/s  and  public  realm  enhancements  must  be  of  a  high  quality  design  and 
sustainable, and  should  complement Swansea’s Central Area, and  
[...]
grated. 

The choice of paving materials and the square layout needs to take account of heavy delivery vehicles. 
Alternatively the units could be located close to a road side servicing bay, at side of the square, with 
no vehicular access permitted except in emergencies. 
 
Within the actual units, tenants will want a service entrance separate to the customer entrance so 
that supplies and waste are not transported through the front of house. This dictates that one façade 
of the units should be either non-trading or have limited customer frontage.  
 
 

7.0 Additional Information 

 

7.1 Design submissions and Supporting Information 

 Draft Design and Access Statement 

 Archaeological Assessment 

 Drawings and Sections 
 

7.2  Relevant guidance and best practice  

 Planning for Community Safety 

 Manual for Streets (2007) (2010) 

 Active Travel Plan (2009) 

 Pavements are for People  

Page 25


	Agenda
	5 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Castle Square Regeneration.
	08 (1 of 3) - Castle Sq Report
	08 (2 of 3) - APPENDIX 1d
	08 (3 of 3) - Castle Sq Devel Brief 06.10




Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Special Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Committee Room 3A - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present: M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
S E Crouch C R Evans E W Fitzgerald
L S Gibbard D W Helliwell T J Hennegan
C A Holley P R Hood-Williams P Jones
J W Jones I E Mann G J Tanner
W G Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
P R Hood-Williams J W Jones

Officer(s)
Gail Evans Principal Regeneration Manager
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader
Debbie Smith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P M Black, B Hopkins and E J King
Independent Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas and P M Black

52 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

53 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

54 Public Question Time.

There were no public questions.

55 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Castle Square Regeneration.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (17.10.2017)
Cont’d

The Leader, Cabinet Member for Culture, Tourism & Major Projects, and Gail Evans, 
Principal Regeneration Manager, were present for the committee’s consideration of 
the cabinet report on ‘Castle Square Regeneration’.

The Principal Regeneration Manager summarised the key points of the report. She 
highlighted the location options for the new development as well as the delivery 
options available. The merits of the various options were set out in the report and the 
recommended preferred option of each were noted. The report recommended that a 
full Development, Public Realm and Marketing Brief be prepared based on the 
preferred options. 

The Leader noted the importance of the development working alongside other 
developments proposed for the City, such as the Swansea Central (St. Davids) 
development, to deliver a modern City Centre. 

The Cabinet Member for Culture, Tourism & Major Projects highlighted the need for 
commercial opportunities as part of the development. Resources are scarce and the 
commercial opportunities will generate income for maintenance of the new 
development. 

The Committee asked questions of the Leader, Cabinet Member and Principal 
Regeneration Manager which focused on the following: - 

 Whether there would be sufficient money to maintain the development and ring-
fencing the income generated from the commercial offering for maintenance of 
the Square

 Whether the growth of student accommodation in the City Centre would effect 
the planned use of the area 

 The financial risk of the cost of the development  - having a funding gap and / or 
not generating appropriate interest in the site to generate sufficient income 

 The mitigation of tree loss and planting of wild flowers highlighted in the report 
was welcomed

 The most appropriate commercial opportunities - whether smaller café’s offering 
more relaxed venues would be more appropriate than a restaurant 

 Concerns over loss of public space and compatibility of the current use of the 
square for protests, marches, markets etc. with commercial offerings 

 Ability to attract appropriate commercial opportunities to the location
 Separation of pedestrians and traffic
 Formal play space for the City Centre
 Incidents of anti-social behaviour at Castle Square
 Concern of the new development becoming an extension of Wind Street
 Location of the big screen at Castle Square

The Committee considered the proposed recommendations in the report and raised 
any issues and concerns that should be brought to the attention of Cabinet ahead of 
its decision on 19 October 2017.

Whilst the Committee largely agreed that the area was in need of regeneration, the 
Committee highlighted a number of issues which Cabinet should consider:-



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (17.10.2017)
Cont’d

 Financial risk
 Whether this was the appropriate time for the development  
 Clarification on scope of maintenance 
 Retention of public space 
 Separation of pedestrians and traffic

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member on the views of the Committee, for Cabinet’s consideration. 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm

Chair


